Yahoo! News Race and Politics - June 26, 2020

Sample 1,507 U.S. Adults
Conducted June 24 - 25, 2020
Margin of Error  +3.6%

1. How much attention are you paying to the Presidential election?

N 1o | P 40%
SOOI i 31%
Al o e e 18%
NN o e e 11%

2. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... i e 22%
Off onthe Wrong track ... ..o e 65%
N O SUNE . e 13%

3. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

L8] To L=T oo T | ) 10%
OUL Of CONTIOl ..t e e e e e e 78%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 12%

4. Who will you vote for President in November?
Among registered voters

JOB BIdEN . 47%
DONald TrUMID ot e e 39%
L0013 1T 4%
L o =Y 7o /=T 9%
Wil not VOte NOt VOt ..o e e e 1%

5. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among registered voters who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden/Donald Trump] in November. ......................... 94%
There is a chance | will change my mind between now and the election. .................. 6%

6. Is your vote more a vote FOR [Joe Biden/Donald Trump] or a vote AGAINST [Donald Trump/Joe Biden]?

Among registered voters who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump
For [Joe Biden/Donald Trump] .. ueni ittt e 61%
Against [Donald Trump/doe Biden] ... ... e 39%

7. How much do you care about who wins the presidential election in November?

Al A IOt e 67%
Care SOMEBWNAL ...ttt 15%
Care alittle ... 10%

DO MOt CaArE .ottt e e 8%
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8. Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the Presidential election in November?

JOB BIEN o e 36%
DONald TrUMID et 40%
Equally lIKely . e 23%

9. Would you rather vote in person or by mail?
By Ml . 46%
1 o= =T P 54%

10. Do you think postal voting should be allowed for everyone?

D (== 57%
N O e 28%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e e 14%

11. Do you agree or disagree with this tweet by President Trump?
Respondents were shown an image of Donald Trump’s tweet that said, "RIGGED 2020 ELECTION: MILLIONS OF MAIL-IN BALLOTS WILL
BE PRINTED BY FOREIGN COUNTRIES, AND OTHERS. IT WILL BE THE SCANDAL OF OUR TIMES!"

S ONGIY AQIEE o ittt e e 20%
SOMEWNAL AgrEE ... e 15%
SomMeWhat diSAgIEe ... ..ot 11%
SHONGlY AiSAgNEE ..ot e 41%
NO OPINION e e e e 13%

12. What do you think is the reason President Trump opposes voting by mail?

He is afraid that the election willbe stolen. ........ ... i i 32%
He is afraid of [0SINg. .. ..o e 51%
Neither Of tNeSE ..o e e 17%

13. Should statues of Confederate generals on public property be removed?

(== 36%
N O ettt 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 19%

14. Should statues of American presidents who were slaveholders, like Washington, Jefferson, and Jackson, be
removed?

D (== 17%
N O e e e 62%
Ot UM ettt et e e e e e 21%

15. Which comes closest to your view of the ongoing Black Lives Matter protests over the killing of George Floyd?

They will lead to big reforms and less systemicracism .............. ... it 27%
They will lead to smaller reforms that have little impact on systemic racism .............. 42%
They won’t make any difference atall ... 31%
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16. Who do you think would have handled the protests better — Donald Trump or Barack Obama?

(0] o= 0 0 = T o1 1 1= 53%
UMD Dt T . e 27%
ADOUL tNE SAMIE .o e 9%
N o) T 11%

17. Who do you think would have handled the protests better — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

BidEN Dt er o 42%
TrUMD Dt el . e 33%
ADOUL ThE SAME . e 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 12%

18. Do you think that President Trump is a racist?

D (== 50%
N O et e 36%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 14%

19. Is there a problem with systemic racism in policing?

(= 57%
N O e e e 25%
Ot UM ittt e e e e 19%

20. Is there a problem with systemic racism in America?

(== 62%
N O o 23%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 15%

21. Do you personally have any racial biases?

D (= 20%
N O o e 62%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 18%

22. Have you become more concerned about racial injustice in America since the protests began?
YOS i e e e aa 53%

23. How worried are you about COVID-197?

RV L= VY0 =T o 29%
SOMEWhAt WOTTIEA ..t e e 39%
NOE VEIY WOITIEA .. e e e e e e 22%

Not worried at all ... e 10%
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24. How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-197?

Most are underestimating the risks. ... 47%
Most are behaving appropriately. .......cooiii i 28%
Most are overreacting to the actual risks. ... ..o 17%
N O SUNE o e 9%

25. Has the number of new COVID-19 cases in the U.S. been going up or down?

LT} o X 0 68%
GOING GOWN et e e 11%
Staying the Same ... . 8%
Ot SUNE e e 13%

26. Has the daily number of people dying from COVID-19 been going up or going down?

LT} o X0 41%
GOING OWN et e e e 26%
Staying the Same . ... . 12%
Ot SUNE et e e 21%

27. How about in your state? Has the number of new COVID-19 cases in your state been going up or down?

1T} g X 0] 53%
GOING OWN ettt e e e 22%
Staying the SamMe ... o e 14%
N Ot SUNE . e 12%

28. Which is closer to your opinion about COVID-19:
The virus is spreading more because people are taking fewer precautions (such as staying six

feet apart and wearing Masks) ... ..ot 70%
The virus isn’t spreading more — we’re simply finding more cases because we're testing more
PEOD o 30%

29. What do you think are the chances that you personally will become infected by the coronavirus?

VY Kl o e 7%
Somewhat Kely ... e 34%
Somewhat UnlKely ... 41%
VEry UNBKElY . 18%

30. Have any of your friends or family members become infected by the coronavirus?

D (= 24%
N O et e e 69%
N Ot SUIE .ot e e 8%
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31. Can anybody who wants a COVID-19 test get a test?

YOS o e 40%
N O e e e e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 32%

32. Do you think we have too much testing or too little testing for COVID-19?

TOO MUCH tESTING .ot e 7%
About the right amouNnt ... . 31%
ToO lIttle teStiNg .o 46%
N O SUNE .t e e 16%

33. If you had to guess, how much longer do you expect COVID-19 to be a serious problem for you and your
community?

A W WEEKS oo e 7%
ONE MONEN e e 6%
WO MONTNS Lo e e e 12%
THree MONTNS .o 12%
More than 3 mMONthS ... . e 63%

34. How well do you think your state has handled COVID-19 so far?

EXCEI BNt o 12%
16 7o o o P 34%
= L P 28%
POOT o e 20%
N o) T 6%

35. In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too
quickly or too slowly?

Concerned about lifting restrictions too quickly ... 67%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too slowly ... 33%

36. In thinking about the coronavirus, are you more worried about:

The impact on people’s health ... ... e 62%
The impact on the @CONOMY ... .o e 38%
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37. Who do you think bears most of the blame for the spread of coronavirus in the U.S.?

Most of the Some A little
blame blame blame No blame
China 49% 25% 16% 10%
World Health Organization (W.H.O.) 24% 30% 24% 22%
Center for Disease Control (C.D.C.) 10% 34% 31% 26%
President Trump 37% 18% 14% 31%
President Obama 6% 9% 9% 76%

38. In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Ay S 44%
Most Of the time ... .o e e 26%
Some of the time ... 20%
N BVl ottt e e 11%

39. In the past seven days, how often have you been practicing social distancing — staying at least six feet away
from other people in public places?

Ay S L e 49%
Most Of the time ... e e 32%
Some Of the timMe ..o e e 14%
= 5%

40. What should people who do not have symptoms of coronavirus and are otherwise healthy be doing?

Staying at home as much as possible ... ... 67%
Resuming their normal activities ... 33%

41. When do you expect it to be safe for people to do the following things, assuming the pandemic and response
unfolds as you expect?

This 3to12 1 year or Never

summer months more again
Bring in mail without precautions 56% 29% 12% 3%
See a doctor for a nonurgent appointment 52% 32% 14% 2%
Vacation overnight within driving distance 35% 37% 23% 5%
Get a haircut at a salon or barber shop 47% 34% 15% 4%
Attend a small dinner party 43% 34% 20% 3%
Hike or picnic outdoors with friends 56% 27% 15% 2%
Send kids to school, camp or day care 20% 45% 29% 5%
Work in a shared office 31% 43% 19% 7%
Send children on play dates 29% 37% 28% 6%
Ride a subway or a bus 27% 38% 27% 8%
Visit elderly relative or friend in their home 30% 42% 25% 4%
Travel by airplane 21% 35% 35% 10%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Eat at a dine-in restaurant 35% 41% 19% 5%
Exercise at a gym or fitness studio 27% 36% 29% 9%
Attend a wedding or a funeral 30% 42% 26% 3%
Hug or shake hands when greeting a friend 21% 35% 30% 15%
Go out with someone you don’t know well 16% 41% 33% 10%
Attend a church or other religious service 35% 37% 23% 6%
Stop routinely wearing a face covering 20% 34% 36% 10%
Attend a sporting event, concert or play 20% 34% 40% 7%

42. Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?
YOS e e e e 65%

43. Do you think it's safe for candidates to hold [indoor/outdoor] rallies?
Respondents were randomly selected to see either "indoor" or "outdoor" rallies

(= 30%
N O e e e e e 52%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 17%

44. Would you be willing to sign a legal waiver acknowledging the risks of coronavirus before attending a rally for
a candidate you supported?

D (== 42%
N O e e e 43%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e 15%

45. If you had to sign a legal waiver acknowledging the risks of coronavirus before attending a rally for your
candidate, would you be:
Among those who think it is safe for candidates to hold rallies or would be willing to sign a waiver to attend a rally

More likely to attend ... ... 12%
Less likely to attend .. ... e 22%
Would make no difference ... ... 54%
LT - 12%

46. As far as you know, has Major League Baseball (MLB) put enough safety measures in place to resume
playing games in late July?

D (== 26%
N O e 21%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 53%
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47. Will you watch Major League Baseball games if they resume playing?

YOS o e 28%
N O e e e e 52%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 20%

48. As far as you know, has the National Basketball League (NBA) put enough safety measures in place to
resume playing games in late July?

(= 22%
N O e e e 22%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 56%

49. Will you watch NBA basketball games if they resume playing?

D (== 24%
N O e 59%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e 17%

50. If coronavirus cases start increasing significantly in a state, should that state institute a stay-at-home order
again to prevent it from spreading?

D (== 73%

(== 79%

52. Do you approve or disapprove of President Trump’s handling of the following things?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

approve approve disapprove disapprove Not sure
The Economy 30% 18% 14% 32% 6%
Race relations 22% 15% 10% 45% 8%
Immigration 27% 14% 10% 42% 7%
Coronavirus 20% 19% 11% 44% 6%

53. Who do you trust more about COVID-19?

ANthONY FaUCT .. .o e 53%
DoNald TrUMD e 21%
ADOUL the SaME .. 26%

54. Who do you trust more about COVID-197?

The NEWS MEAIA ..ottt e et e e et e e e e e e 41%
DoNald TrUMD oot 31%
ADOUL the SaAME . 28%
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55. Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Biden About the Trump

better same better Not sure
Coronavirus pandemic 41% 13% 33% 13%
Race relations 44% 14% 30% 12%
The economy 36% 13% 39% 13%
Immigration 41% 11% 36% 13%
Foreign policy 39% 12% 35% 14%

56. Is there an age at which somebody is too old to be President of the U.S.?

R (== 49%
N O i e e 27%
N Ot SUIE et e e e e 24%

57. Would you say that Joe Biden is ...

Very [Deral .. 27%
I o= = 22%
1Y 0T [T == 26%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt e e e 6%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE .. et 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 18%

58. Do you think Joe Biden says what he believes or what he thinks people want to hear?

Says what he believes ... 35%
Says what people wantto hear ... i e 46%
N O SUNE .t e e 19%

59. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like Joe Biden as a person?

LK @ 10t e e 20%
Like somewhat ... .o e 28%
DISlKE et e e e 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 19%
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60. Which of the following words would you use to describe Joe Biden? Which of the following words would you
NOT use to describe Joe Biden?

Positive Negative No Opinion
Articulate 21% 28% 51%
Energetic 14% 30% 56%
Funny 21% 24% 55%
Generous 20% 18% 62%
Honest 27% 28% 45%
Inspiring 19% 30% 51%
Intelligent 33% 24% 43%
Moral 26% 23% 50%
Patriotic 30% 20% 50%
Reliable 28% 27% 46%
Religious 13% 21% 66%
Strong 21% 27% 52%
Warm 29% 17% 54%

61. How concerned are you about Joe Biden’s health and mental acuity?

RV = VA 0 o= 4 31T 28%
Somewhat ConCerNed ... ... e 20%
Slightly CONCEIrNEd ... . 21%
Notconcerned at all ... i i e 32%

62. Do you believe Joe Biden has the competence to carry out the job of president?

(== 42%
N O ettt e 41%
N Ot QUM o ittt e e e e 17%

63. Would you say that Donald Trump is ...

Very DAl o 6%
Liberal . 3%
/0T [T = = 15%
CONSBIVALIVE ..ttt ittt e e e 27%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ..o 26%
1N o) 81 23%

64. Do you think Donald Trump says what he believes or what he thinks people want to hear?

Says what he believes ... 52%
Says what people wantto hear ... i 37%
N Ot SUME . e 11%

10
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65. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like Donald Trump as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e, 19%
Like somewhat ... e 20%
DSl ottt e 51%
N o) 10 ] 9%

66. Which of the following words would you use to describe Donald Trump? Which of the following words would
you NOT use to describe Donald Trump?

Positive Negative No Opinion
Articulate 17% 39% 45%
Energetic 29% 27% 44%
Funny 23% 35% 42%
Generous 19% 36% 45%
Honest 22% 42% 36%
Inspiring 20% 38% 42%
Intelligent 29% 38% 33%
Moral 15% 40% 45%
Patriotic 40% 26% 34%
Reliable 21% 37% 42%
Religious 16% 36% 48%
Strong 34% 31% 35%
Warm 11% 41% 48%

67. How concerned are you about Donald Trump’s health and mental acuity?

RV =T Yoo o= o= 28%
Somewhat ConCerNEd ... ... e 18%
Slightly CONCEINEA ... 15%
Notconcerned at all ... .. .o i 40%

68. Do you believe Donald Trump has the competence to carry out the job of president?

D (== 40%
N O o 51%
N Ot SUIE oot e e 9%

69. Have you read or heard anything about a book by President Trump’s former National Security Advisor, John
Bolton?
= 60%

11
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70. Bolton says that President Trump told Chinese President Xi Jinping that China should "go ahead" with building
concentration camps for Muslims because "it was the right thing to do." Bolton also says that Trump asked Xi to
purchase American agricultural products to help Trump win reelection. Do you believe that Bolton is telling the
truth about what Trump said to Xi?

D (== 1%
N O e e e 30%
Ot UM ittt et e e e 29%

71. If what Bolton says was true, how much difference would it make in your decision about how to vote for
president in November?

Animportant factor .. ... e 30%
A MINOT fACIOr oo e 19%
I [0} =T = T3 (] N 51%

72. Do you approve or disapprove of President Trump using the term "kung flu" to refer to the coronavirus?

Y o] 0] o 28%
D ST= o] ] 0/ 53%
N Ot SUIE ot e e 20%

73. Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Chief Justice John Roberts is doing on the U.S. Supreme Court?

RS (0] aTe | VAR= o] o101/ 6%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..o 22%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 15%
SHroONgly diSAPPIOVE ... 9%
N Ot SUME . e e 48%

74. Should it be legal for employers to fire or otherwise discriminate against employees for being gay, lesbian or
transgender?

D (= 13%
N O e e 75%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e 12%

75. Should immigrants who were children when their parents illegally brought them to the U.S. continue to be
shielded from immediate deportation and allowed to work here?

R (= 56%
N O e e 25%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 19%

76. When do you think abortion should be legal?

Ay S e 30%
With sOme restriCtioNs .. ...t 28%
Only in cases of rape and iNCest ... .. ..o i 27%
N2 15%

12
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77. Do you think states should be allowed to enact regulations on abortion clinics that result in all abortion clinics
in a state closing?

D (= 29%
N O e 45%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e 26%

78. Last week, President Trump fired prosecutor Geoffrey Berman, the United States Attorney in New York whose
office has been investigating Trump associates such as Michael Cohen and Rudy Giuliani. Do you think President
Trump’s decision to fire Berman was proper or improper?

(0] T 24%
0] 0] 0= 47%
N O SUNE .t e e e 29%

79. The policy of the Department of Justice is not to prosecute presidents for criminal wrong-doing while in office.
Do you think President Trump should be prosecuted for criminal wrongdoing after leaving office?

D (== 46%
N O et 34%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 20%

80. If Joe Biden wins the presidency, do you expect that President Trump will be prosecuted for criminal wrong-
doing after leaving office?

D (== 33%
N O et 36%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 30%

81. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than youwere ayearago ..........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienn, 17%
About the same financially as you were ayear ago ...........c.ouiiiiiiiininanananenens. 53%
Worse off financially than youwere ayearago ..o, 25%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 5%
NOt SUIE (1) ottt e e e e e e e e 0%

82. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially ....... ... 25%
Just about the same as NOW ... . i 47%
Worse off financially ... ..o 15%
N O SUNE . e e 13%

83. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ... e 18%
ADOUL the SaME ... 22%
GEtliNg WOISE . e 50%
Ot SUIE e 10%

13
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84. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to

improve?

Asked of those who think the economy is getting worse
ImMMediately ..o 3%
AW MONTNS L e s 13%
B-12 MONINS .. o 36%
ONE YA OF IONGET ettt ettt et e e 48%

85. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?

Economy already getting better ... . e 18%
Economy already the same ... ... oo 22%
IMMediately .. 1%
A eW MONENS 7%
B-12 MONINS o e 18%
L@ TV o g o oo =T 24%
Not sure about ECONOMY ... i 10%

86. Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

HIGNer o e 30%
ADOUL ThE SAME . e 24%
0 1 17%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 29%

87. Some people seem to follow what’s going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether
there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t that interested. Would you say you follow what's going on in
government and public affairs ...

Most Of the time ... e 31%
Some Of the tiMe ... 40%
Only NOW and then ... . 20%
Hardly at all ... e 9%
DON KN OW ot e 1%

88. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7

DM C Al .ottt 29%
RepUDICaN . 25%
1 T0 =T o T=T o 1= | 32%
OthEr 5%
N O SUNE e 9%

14
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89

90

91

92

93

94

95

. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

LiDEral .o e 27%
1Y/ To o =T = (= 32%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e 31%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e 10%

. Are you registered to vote?

Registered .. ... 65%
Nt rEgIStErEd .. 35%

. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

SHONGlY AP POV ..ttt e 22%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt et e 19%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...t e 12%
SHONGly AiSAPPIOVE .. e 40%
N Ot SUNE e 6%

. Areyou...?

Ml oo e 48%
FeMale oo e 52%

. Respondent age by category

UNEr B0 ..ot e e e 21%
B0-44 e 25%
AD-Bd 34%
Bt o 20%

. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 65%
BlaCK . 12%
HiSDaNIC .ttt 15%
L0 ] 13T 8%

. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 i 40%
SOME COllBGE .. 31%
College grad .. ... 19%
POS grad .. 10%

15
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96. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder $00K o 43%
B0-T00K et 29%
R 010 Qo T 4o 17%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 12%

16



